3-TERMINAL 0.1A POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR    LM78LXX
April. 2023 - Rev. 1.5.2                                        - 1 -                                                     HTC
FEATURES
 Output Current Up to 100mA
 No External Components
 Internal Thermal Overload Protection
 Internal Short-Circuit Limiting
 Output Voltage of 5V, 6V, 8V, 9V, 10V, 12V, 15V,

SOT-89 PKG
SOP-8 PKG
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM78LXX TO-92 (Bulk, Straight)
LM78LXXTA  TO-92 (Taping, Bent)
LM78LXXF SOT-89
LM78LXXD SOP-8
XX : Output Voltage = 05, 06, 08, 09, 10, 12, 15, 18, 24
Absolute Maximum Ratings
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Voltage
LM78L05 ~ LM78L10
VIN
- 30
V LM78L12 ~ LM78L18 - 35
LM78L24 - 40
Maximum Power Dissipation at TA = 25°C / TO-92 PDMax  - 0.770 W
Thermal Resistance Junction-To-Ambient / TO-92 θJA - 162 ℃/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) TSOL - 260 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 150 ℃
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJOPR -40 150 ℃
3-TERMINAL 0.1A POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR    LM78LXX
April. 2023 - Rev. 1.5.2                                        - 2 -                                                     HTC
Recommended Operating Conditions
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Voltage
LM78L05 / A
VIN
7 20
V
LM78L06 8 20
LM78L08 10.5 23
LM78L09 11.5 24
LM78L10 12.5 25
LM78L12 14.5 27
LM78L15 17.5 30
LM78L18 20.5 33
LM78L24 26.5 39
Output Current Io 100 100 mA
Operating Virtual Junction Temperature TJ -40 125 ℃
Ordering Information
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
5.0V
TO-92
LM78L05 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L05A 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L05TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
LM78L05ATA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L05F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
SOP-8 LM78L05D 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
6.0V
TO-92
LM78L06 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L06TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L06F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
8.0V
TO-92
LM78L08 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L08TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L08F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
9.0V
TO-92
LM78L09 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L09TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L09F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
3-TERMINAL 0.1A POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR    LM78LXX
April. 2023 - Rev. 1.5.2                                        - 3 -                                                     HTC
Ordering Information (Continued)
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
10V
TO-92
LM78L10 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L10TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L10F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
12V
TO-92
LM78L12 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L12TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L12F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
15V
TO-92
LM78L15 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L15TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L15F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
18V
TO-92
LM78L18 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L18TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L18F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
24V
TO-92
LM78L24 0.1A, Positive Bulk Active
LM78L24TA 0.1A, Positive Taping Active
SOT-89 LM78L24F 0.1A, Positive Reel Active
  LM    78L   XX
Package Type
Root Name
Product Code
Output Voltage (V)  :  05 / 06 / 08 / 09/ 10 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 24
Blank
TA
F
D
: TO-92 (Bulk)
: TO-92 (Taping)
: SOT-89
: SOP-8
Tolerance
Blank
A
 : 4 %
 : 2 %
3-TERMINAL 0.1A POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR    LM78LXX
April. 2023 - Rev. 1.5.2                                        - 4 -                                                     HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-92                          SOT-89                           SOP-8
PIN DESCRIPTION